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D clo ittc
ftToucfwP R E S S  C O M P L A IN T S  C O M M IS S IO N  

(Lim ited  by gaaraatee)

D IR E C T O R S ' R E P O R T

Tlie dtrecwis prcscni their annual report ntd the audited financiei alatcmcnu for the yew ended 51 December i W . 

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES O F TH E  COMMISSION

Tlte Prea Complaims Commtsion is an independem oisanisaiian whicb deals with cnmplainis from membeis of 
the pnbltc about possible breaches by newspapers or mesaanes of their own Code of Practice.

The Commission was set up in 1991. foliowtns the closure of the Press Council. Lord Wukeham became Chairman 
of the PCC in January 199S. ■

RESULTS

The Commission hodasutplus of X4d9(l99S< deficit of £28,146) fbrtlte jaar.

The results do not include the value of f«e advertising space donated to the Commission by the newspaper Industry. 

TRADING REVIEW

In 1999. just under 2,500 complaints were made to die PCC. O f those raising a possible breach of the Code, a 
significanl mryoriiy were resolved directly heiween the editor and the complainant as a result of the Commission's 
intervention. This was done in record time with nearly three quarters of all complaints completed within lliuly five 
working days.

As In previous years, every crUfcaJ adjudication of Ihc Cmnmissfor. was jMbHshed in mil and with due prominence 
by the publication concerned. '

As well as acting Impartially to resolve and adjudicate on complaints about possible breaches of the Code, the 
Commission ersmi'nned in 1999 to give general advice to editors on ethical issues related to the Code.

The PCC continues to be funded generously by the newspaper and magazine publishing huhistry. This eniiimliment 
to effective self leguteiion allows the PCC to operate without cost etther to taxpayer or to those complaining. At the 
same time, a clear majorhy of lay membeis on the Commission ensures the independence of the PCC from those 
who fund it.

FUTURE A CTIVITIES

to the coming year the commission will ctmiinue to fbriher its objects with funds luovided to it by the Press 
Standards Board of Finance Limited.

DIRECTORS* INTERESTS

The directors who have served during tbe year as shown on page I. are also the Commission members. Thev have 
all undertaken to contribute such amounts as may be required, not exceeding £ I to the Commission's assw if it 
should be wound up.
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D IR E C T O R S ' R E P O R T  (contiiitied)

YEAR 2060

FolloMrinc Ihoir initial ravieM', tb« diroclors eontimw to bn alert In Ihe pocealwl risks and uocenainlies suironndlns 
the Year 2000 issue. As at the date or this report, the directors ate not aware oTaity stgnincaM Ihetors which have 
arisen, or that may arise, which will aOTect the activities of the business; however, the shuadott it ttW befais 
monlnted. Any future costs associated with this issue cannat b e  quantified but ore not expected to iw signirtcam.

AUDITORS

Deloitte & Touche have expressed th ^  willingness to continue in office as auditors and a resolution to reappoint 
them win be proposed at the rotthcoming Annual General Meeting.

Approved by the Board of Directors 
and signed on behalf of the Board

C V  Black 
Secretary

w 2000
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P R E S S  C O M P L A IN T S  C O M M IS S IO N  D c io lt t t t
(L im ite d  by guarantee) & T 0 U C h ft

S T A T E M E N T  O F  D IR E C T O R S ' R E S P O N S IB II r r iE S

Company law mquires the directors m prepare finandoi statements for each financial year which give a true and Air 
view of she sate of afiain of the company »  at the end of the fmanchil year and of the sutphis or deficit of the 
company for that period. In preparing i h ^  nnanctal statements, the directors are required to:

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consbently; ^

• make jut^emems and esdmaies that are reasmi^ie and pmdent:

■ prepare the financial statements on the going eoncera basis unless it is inappraptiatc to presume that the 
company wiil eontituie in business.

The dbeetors are responsfltte fbr keepfaig proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any 
time the financial position of the company and to enable them to ensure that the flnaaciat siatemeins eompty with 
the Companies Act 1985. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of die company and hence ibr 
taking reasonable steps for the prevention end deiectiiw offtaud and other hreguiarities.
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Deloitte
&Touche

A U D IT O R S ' R E P O R T  T O  T H E  M E M B E R S  O F

P R E S S  C O M P L A IN T S  C O M M IS SIO N  
(Lim ite d  by guanm tee)

W « have Miditad ihe nraneial italeinaats on pages 6 to 11 which have been prepared under the accouniing 
policies set out on page <•

Respective responsiMttics of dineiors and auditors .

As described on page 4 the company's directors are responsible for the preparation of Hnancial statements. It is 
our responsibility to form an huiependenl opinion, bmed on our audit, on those statements and to report our 
opinion to you.

Basbofoptulon

We conducted our audit in accordance with Auditing Standards issued by the Auditing Practices Board. An 
audit fncludes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and dbelostaea in the flnaiicial 
statements. It also includes an assessment of the signiflcantestimaies and ludgeroems made by the direetnn in 
the piepatatian of the financial statements, and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the 
company’s circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed. - '

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the informaiion and expiamthms which we conshtered 
necessary'm ordw (o provide us with sufficient evidence »  give reasonable assurance that the linaneial 
siauments are free f h m  material m issta tem em , whether caused by ftaud or other inegnlarity or error, in 
forming our opinion we also evaiuated the overall adequacy af the presentation of information in the tlnaneial 
statements.

ONoiott .
lit our (pinion the ffnancial statements give a true and Ibir view of Ute state of the company's afffdis as at 
31 December 1999 and of its surplus fiir the year then ended and have been properiv prepared in arv^ u n n ,  
with dte Companies Act I9gj. '

Chartered Aceounlanls and 
Registered Auditors

2 ^ J u ^  2000

Oeloltn
Touche
Tolwnatsu

AB«a«a5ee«*.sin>«>jrt»m.ai*c*̂#(tnoi.Cr(rert<iQ«,c«i«.owi»r.td««(iiui>.ainaowi»«h.i»<mKf,
llv«n»ol.ta<idoaUaiKne(tecMiionaatmtittwcaiee«p3nTyncNom<siiair.Sftn!nai«seiieiuiie»>.
miwsUpi>»<rmaM*KiWin<niwwrtm'w>«Hmurrvv*niift(wK.tmwMi«tnnt«<«9>iK4Mn
taimiMwrvinnimMowtffMacMumiMiariigvieawawnwanyiaxmwimtuinm
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P R E S S  C O M P L A IN T S  C O M M IS S IO N  
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IN C O M E  A N D  E X P E N D IT U R E  A C C O U N T  
Y e a r ended 31 Decem ber 1999

D d o itte
A T oucIm

Note 1999
£

1998
C

INCOMfi
Administrative expenses

2 t.‘l39,5«7
(1,412.742)

(407.300
(1.244.881)

OPERATING SURPLUS^DEFICIT) 3 2dA43 (37481)

Inteiest reemvabie 
Interest payable (S.826)

446

SURPL(iS/(DEnCIT) O N  ORDINARY 
A C n V ITIE S  BEFORE TAXATIO N  

Tax on smpliisf(defieit) on ordinary activities 6
21.019

(20450)
P7.t33)

8,989

SURPLUSifOEFICm  ON ORDINARY 
A C TIVITIES  AFTER TAXATION 469 (28.146)

Retained dclictt brought forward (97487) (69,441)

Retained deCeit carried forward (97.118) (97,587)

All amounts derive from continuing operations.

There were no recognised gains or losses odter than the deficit orsnrplus for the current or prior financial year and. 
accordingly, no statement of total recognfsod gains or losses is shown.

383

M O D I 0 0 0 3 4 2 7 6



F o r  D is t r ib u t io n  to  C P s

02538908
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P R E S S  C O M P L A IN T S  C O M M ISSIO N  
(Lim ited  by guarantee)

B A L A N C E S H E E T  
31 Decem ber 1999

FIXED ASSETS 
Tangible asieis

CURRENT ASSETS 
Dcbiais
Cash ai bank and in hand

CREDITORS: anuMmtt biting due 
within one year

N ET CURRENT UABiUlTIES

TO TA L  N ET LIABILITIES

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 
Accunralated defieii .

D«ioltt«
ATouche

Note 1999 1998
£ £

37.43S 21.766

■<1.062 21.246
6 72

I4.06S 2 U t8

(I4g.6l4) (140.671)

(134.J46) (119.353)

(97.11») (97.587)

(97.1 IS) (97.387)

These linaneial statements were approved by the Board oPDircGiors on 2 r / A 4 .  2000. 
Signed on behalf of the Board ofOirectors

The Rt. H o n . Lord Wakcham ;P, OL. FCA

T \

Sir Brian Cubbon GCB 
Directors
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D d o itte
AtToudM

((

P R E S S  C O M P L A IN T S  C O M M IS SIO N  
(L im ite d  by guarantee)

N O T E S  T O  T H E  A C C O U N T S  
Y e aren d cd  31 Decem ber 1999

1. ACCOUNTING ro u a e s

The flnaecia] sotcmoiits ere prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards. The particular 
accounting policies adopted are described below.

Income

The income of the Commission represents comribulions received from the Piess Standards Board of rmance 
Limited. The directors consider that this financial support will continue for the forcseeabto fttiure and 
therefore that it is appropriate for the financial statements to be prepared ni the going eoneem basis.
Depreciation

Depreciation is provided on a reducing balance basis so as to wrfte off cost less estimated residual vahies, of 
all tangible fixed asseu, over their expected uscfitl lives. It is calculated at the folfowiag rales;

Computer equipment • per annum rerhicing balance
Office fhmiture and equipment ■ 20% per annum reducing balance
Deferred tax .

Oeferred taxation is provided in full on timing dilTerenees lelaimg to pension and other post retirement 
benefits calculated at the rates at which it is expected that tax wilt arise. Oefetred taxation is provided on 
other timing differences, arising firom the different treatment of items for accounting and taxation purposes, 
which are expe«cd to reverse in the future without replacement, caiculated at the rates at which h is expected 
diH tax will arise.

Leased assets

Annual rentals under operating teases are charged to the income and expenditure account on a straight line 
basis over the term of the lease.

Pension contributions .

The Commission makes pension eontribuiions to the personal pension plans of its employees. Contributions 
are charged to the profit and loss account as they fait due. ■

2. INCOME

Press Siambid Board of Finance Limited contribution 
Other miscetlaneous income

1999 I99g
£ £

1,439.500 1.207JOQ
*7 •

l.439,3«7 I.2O7JO0
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02538908

0 1 - 0 8 - 0 0
P R E S S  C O M P LA IIH T S  C O M M ISSIO N  
(Lim ited  by guanm tce)

N O T E S  T O  T H E  A C C O U N T S  
Y e ar ended 31 Decem ber 1999

3. OPERATING SURPLUSKIDEFICIT)

This b steicd after charging 
Oeprccialion of own assets 
Lott on dls)Msai of computer equipment 
Hire of asses under operating Icas^ 

Land and buildings 
Other

Auditois' lemuneiation: '
Audit services

d. EMPLOYEES

The overage weekly number of employees during the year was as follows: 
ORIce staif

Staff costs (locluding directors! consbt of; 
Wages and salaries 
Social security costs 
Other pension costs

5. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION

Commissioners' stipends 
Chahinan's renraneration • salary

Aggregate emohimcnts

d. TAXATION

The tax cbargef(credit> in the accounts is made up as fbtlows;

UK Corporation tax at the rate ofSIKh (1998 -  2t .759̂ ) 
Adjustment in respect of prior years

The lax charge is high owing to expendiiuie not deductible for lax purposes.

M o itte
A Toudie

1999
i

tZ03<
8.314

20330

1999
£

1998 
. £

17,084
13.613

8,744

30.000
20,029

30,000
19.674

9.030 8323

1999
No.

1998
No.

17 17

£ £

769303
74,033
42.687

636396
53.153
38.781

883.723 748J32

1999
£

1998
e

S0371
133.687

78J03
98.492

236,038 177.293

1998
£

(73S«>
(1.733)

(8.989)
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02538908
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P R E S S  C O M P L A IN T S  C O M M ISSIO N  
(Lim ited  by guarantee)

N O T E S  T O  T H E  A C C O U N T S  
Y e a r ended 31 D eceniiier 1999

7. T a n g ib l e  f ix e d  a s s e ts

Cost
At beginning of year
Additions
Disposals

At 31 Oecemiier 1999

Oepreciaiion 
At beginning of year 
Chaige for the year 
Disposals

At 3( Oecemixsr 1999

Net book value 
At 31 December 1999

A t3l December 199g

DEBTORS

Corporation lax lucoverable 
Prepayments and accnied income

0 «ioitte
&Touche

Computer
eqnipment

c

omce
Ibniiture

and
cquipmeal

£
Tetol

c

68.438
46361

(68.458)

I1U07 179.765
46361

(68.458)

46J6I IIU 0 7 157,668

54,843
15,454

154443)

103.156
1.630

157.999
17,084

(34.843)

15,454 104.786 120440

30.907 6.521 37.428

13.615 8,t5t 21.766

1999
£

1998
£

14,062
8.989

12457

14,062 21.216

Alt amounts shown under debtors fall due within one year.

9. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE W ITH IN  ONE YEAR

Bank loans and overdrafts 
Corporation tax
Other taxation and social security 
Accttiais and deferred meomc

1999
■ ' £
92.425
UJ94
9.290

33.008

148,614

1998
£

97.996

42.675

140.671

10
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P R E S S  C O M P L A IN T S  C O M M IS SIO N  ■  . . .
CLimitcd by guarantee)

N O T E S  T O  T H E  A C C O U N T S  
Y e a r ended 3t Decem ber 1999

to. PROVISION FOR UABILITIES AND CHARGES

The amounts of defeired taxation provided and unprovided in (be accounts are as follows;

__  Provided Unprovided
1999 1998 1999 1998

£ £ £ £

Capital allowances in excess of depreciation • - 3.034 4,730

OSUCATIONS UNDER OPERATING f .FaCFic

Land and 
buildlniis Other

Land and 
buildings Other

1999 1999 1998 1998

The followins amounts Ih)i due within one year under 
leases which expire; 

in less than one year

£ £ £ £

I0J3J
in two to five years . 29,477 8,379
After five years 30.000 - 30.000

30.000 29.477 30,000 18.732
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P R E S S  C O M P L A IN T S  C O M M IS S IO N  
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02538908

0 1 - 0 8 - 0 0
Daloitta
ftTouch*

r  ,

A D D IT IO N A L  IN F O R M A T IO N  
Y e a r  ended 31 Decem ber 1999

The additional infbimaiioa contained on page 13 has been prepared from the accounting records of the company. 
While it does not fotnt pair of ihe statutory financial statentents. it should be read in conjunction with them and the 
auditor's report thereon.

12
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D E T A IL E D  IN C O M E  A N D  E X P E N D IT U R E  A C C O U N T  
Y e a r ended 3t December 1999

irtCOME

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
Rent, tales and maintenance 6 S S i6
Light and heat }.14I
Insinance 3,012
Travel. cnKitainment and public rehnions 100336
Tclephenc . 19.046
Lqal and professional 154337
Bank charges 3,634
Pnblicaiion of reports 50343
Newspapen and publicalrons 19,723
Depreciation:

Computer equipment I5.4S4
ORiee ftimiturt and equipment |,630

Loss on disposal ef fixed assets 13.615
Wases, saiaries and related costs Sg5,727
Sundry expenses 79.129

Operating $arplus/(deildt)

imeresi receivable 
Interest payable

Surphss/tdeficii) on ordinary activities before laxulhin 

Tax on suiplus'<dcficit} on orditiaiy activities ' 

Surplttsi'<deiieit)oii ordinary activities after taxation

Ddoitte
&Toudi«

1999
£

I.4393S7

1998
£

1307300

66.044 
2.666 
3360 

104.114 
i6377 

1^40! 
6.566 

37.89S 
24,443

6.706
X03S

748332
104.636

(1.412.742)

26345

(5326)

21,019

(20.550)

469

(1344.881) 
(37381) 

446

(37,135)

8,989

(28,146)

13
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